

31.07.2026

Present: Ms Sonali, Ld counsel for the DH.
Sh. A.R. Regmi, ld. counsel for the JD.

Ld. counsel for the DH submits that the DH has taken the possession of the property in question from the JD on 24.07.2026 and the decree has been fully satisfied, therefore the present execution may be disposed off being fully satisfied.

Ld. counsel for the JD submits that appeal of the JD is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Since possession of the property has already been taken by the DH and there is no stay on the operation of the judgment of present execution, the decree has been fully satisfied.

If, judgment of present execution is set aside or modified in the appeal, then the DH would be bound by the directions passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Ld. counsel for the JD submits that ld. counsel of DH may be directed to supply him copy of execution petitioner.

Ld. counsel for the DH is directed to supply the copy of execution petition on the mobile no. of ld. counsel for the JD today itself.

Separate statement of ld. counsel for the DH has been recorded.

In view of the submission and statement of ld. counsel for the DH, the present execution stands disposed off being fully satisfied.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
31.07.2026